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CRIME IN THE SAN DIEGO REGION MID-YEAR 2015 STATISTICS

INTRODUCTION 

Since 1980, SANDAG has been compiling and 
reporting regional crime statistics for San Diego 
County and remains the only local source for 
regional statistics not available at the national level. 
This summary presents information regarding how 
many and what types of Part I crimes were 
reported to local law enforcement in the first half 
of 2015 and how these numbers compare to prior 
years. These data are useful to local law 
enforcement agencies as they track the 
effectiveness of their prevention and response 
efforts on jurisdictional and regional crime rates. 

In interpreting these mid-year figures, it is 
essential to note that because of changes in how 
rape is defined by the FBI, comparisons across 
time for rape and violent crime overall should 
not be made. Specifically, in 2015, California law 
enforcement agencies began to use the new and 
broader Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) definition 
of rape that includes male victims, sodomy, 
penetration with any body part or objects, and no 
longer requires force. As a result of this change, 
some Part I crimes that previously would have 
been aggravated assaults are now rapes and some 
Part II crimes that previously would not have been 
captured in these statistics are now Part I crimes. 
Additional discussion of how the number of rapes 
reported across the region has changed are 
included later in this bulletin. 

In addition, with the passage of AB 109 (Public 
Safety Realignment) in October 2011 and 
Proposition 47 in November 2014, there has been 
speculation regarding the effect on crime rates, 
both in the short- and long-term. While definitive 
conclusions are not possible based on the crime 
data presented here, a discussion of how crime 
rates compare is provided as stakeholders 
continue to strive to maintain public safety and 
reduce recidivism for ex-offenders. 

 

VIOLENT CRIME 

• A total of 5,335 Part I violent crimes were 
reported to local law enforcement agencies in 
the region between January and June 2015 
(Tables 1 and 6), an average of 29 per day (not 
shown). Part I violent crimes include homicide, 
rape, robbery, and aggravated assault. As 
noted earlier, the total number of violent 
crimes now includes incidents that would have 
previously been categorized as Part II prior to 
the change in how rape is defined. 

• There were 43 homicides in the first half of 
2015, an increase of 10 percent from  
mid-year 2014 when 39 occurred (Tables 1 
and 8). Additional information about what is 
known to date regarding these homicides is 
provided in the “Insights” section that follows. 

• There were 511 rapes reported to law 
enforcement in San Diego County in the first 
half of 2015 using the new UCR definition 
(Table 1). According to analyses by ARJIS, this 
represents an increase of approximately 45 

HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Compared to mid-year 2014, there were a 
greater number of homicides (39 to 43) and 

robberies (1% increase). The number of 
aggravated assaults was down 6 percent at 

mid-year 2015, which could be related in part 
to the change in how rapes were defined. 
The number of domestic violence incidents 

was up 4 percent. 
 

Across the property crime categories, 
burglaries were down during the first six 

months of 2015 by 13 percent, with equitable 
decreases in both the residential (-11%) and 

non-residential (-15%) categories. Motor 
vehicle thefts were also down, though to a 

smaller degree (-5%). Larcenies were up (4%). 
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INSIGHTS: HOMICIDES 
 

In the first half of 2015, there were  
43 homicides across the San Diego region, 

with 17 reported in San Diego, 10 in 
Sheriff’s jurisdictions, 6 in Oceanside, 5 in 
Escondido, 2 each in La Mesa and Chula 

Vista, and 1 by the Harbor Police.  
 

Figure 1 shows the number of homicides that 
were documented by law enforcement by 

month in 2014 and 2015 across the County. 

percent from the number that would have been 
reported if the old definition was still in place, 
with 72 percent of the newly categorized crimes 
representing ones that would have been Part II 
offenses previously and 28 percent that would 
have been aggravated assaults (not shown).   

• The number of robberies reported across the 
region increased 1 percent from mid-year 2014 
(1,331) to 2015 (1,338) (Tables 1 and 8). 

• The 3,443 aggravated assaults reported during 
the first six months of the year represented a  
6 percent decrease from the prior year (Tables 
1 and 8), a change that is related at least in 
part to the change in the rape definition, 
previously described. However, there were 
8,633 domestic violence incidents reported, 
which include aggravated assaults and other 
offenses (both violent and property), an 
increase of 4 percent from the 8,326 reported 
in the first half of 2014 (not shown).  
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• For the 34 homicides where motive could already be determined, 44 percent involved an argument,  

35 percent a domestic violence incident, 15 percent gangs, 3 percent child abuse, and 3 percent robbery. 
Compared to mid-year 2014, a greater percentage were related to domestic violence (18% in 2014) and 
a smaller percentage were gang-related (27% in 2014). 

• A greater proportion of the victims were 40 years of age or older in 2015 (58%), compared to 2014 (41%). 
In addition, a greater proportion of victims were White in 2015, compared to 2014 (51% versus 36%). 

• For the 43 homicides where a location was identified, 60 percent occurred at a residence, 19 percent on 
a street or in a parking lot, and 21 percent in other locations (that included commercial areas, public use 
areas, and vehicles). 

• For the 40 homicides where a weapon could be determined, 58 percent involved a firearm; 23 percent a 
personal weapon (hands, feet, etc.), blunt object, or gasoline; and 20 percent a knife or other sharp object. 

• For comparison purposes, the population of the San Diego region is 3.19 million and there were  
39 homicides at mid-year 2014 and 43 at mid-year 2015. The City of Los Angeles has a population of 
3.88 million and had 135 homicides at mid-year 2014 and 126 at mid-year 2015. 

SOURCE: SANDAG and LAPD, 2015

Figure 1 
NUMBER OF HOMICIDES BY MONTH FOR 

THE SAN DIEGO REGION 
 



5 

PROPERTY CRIME 

• A total of 30,449 property crimes were 
reported to local law enforcement agencies in 
the first half of 2015 (Tables 1 and 7).  
Sixty-eight percent (68%) were larcenies,  
16 percent burglaries, and 16 percent motor 
vehicle thefts (not shown). 

• The 5,021 burglaries reported in the  
San Diego region in the first half of 2015 
represented a decrease of 13 percent from 
the first half of 2014 (when there were 
5,774). Both residential and non-residential 
burglaries decreased to a similar degree  
(-11% and -15%, respectively). Sixty-three 
percent (63%) of burglaries in the first half of 
2015 were residential (Tables 1 and 8).  

• The number of larcenies reported in the 
region at mid-year 2015 (20,651) represented 
a 4 percent increase from mid-year 2014. 
Both petty theft (estimated value of items 
stolen $400 and under) and grand theft 
increased (by 3% and 4%, respectively) 
(Tables 1 and 8) 

• Motor vehicle theft decreased from  
mid-year 2014 to 2015. The drop from  
5,003 vehicles stolen in 2014 to 4,777 in 
2015 represented a 5 percent decline  
(Tables 1 and 8). 

• There were 195 arsons reported by law 
enforcement in the first half of 2015, down 
from 216 the first half of 2014, a decrease of 
10 percent (Tables 10 and 11).  

HOW DOES SAN DIEGO COUNTY 
COMPARE? 

Across the country, there have been reports of 
rising crime rates in some jurisdictions, while 
others have seen some declines or little change. 
As of September 2015, the most recent published 
crime statistics were only available through 
December 2014, limiting mid-year comparisons 
that could be made to other jurisdictions within 
and outside California. However, the City of  
Los Angeles recently published its mid-year 2015 

crime statistics, and a comparison of their 
reported mid-year change to San Diego County is 
presented in Figure 2 for the five of the seven  
Part I crime types not affected by the rape 
definition change. As this figure shows, with the 
exception of homicide, there were increases in  
Los Angeles for each of the crime types and the 
changes were of a greater magnitude, compared 
to San Diego County. While standardized 
definitions are used to categorize the crimes, it is 
possible that unplanned variation across 
jurisdictions or over time could account for some 
of the differences. However, these statistics are 
provided for comparison since they were 
distributed by Los Angeles and generated 
discussion regarding the possibility of a 
forthcoming crime trend. SANDAG will continue 
to work with its partners to maintain crime 
statistics and interpret them within the context of 
policy changes and practices at the local, state, 
and national level. 
 

Figure 2 
MID-YEAR CRIME CHANGES FOR THE CITY OF 

LOS ANGELES COMPARED TO SAN DIEGO 
COUNTY 

 
SOURCE: SANDAG and LAPD, 2015 
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BACKGROUND 

The ability for SANDAG to analyze data and 
produce reports on crime trends for the region 
relies upon a cooperative agreement with each 
local law enforcement agency. SANDAG obtains 
crime data from every agency on a monthly basis, 
allowing the presentation of regional crime data 
in a timely manner. 

Crimes are categorized according to the FBI’s 
standardized Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) 
guidelines for law enforcement agencies across 
the country. Reported crimes are tallied in ARJIS 
according to the date of data entry, which may or 
may not reflect the day of occurrence. It should be 
noted that while local law enforcement agencies 
strive to tabulate their statistics in a timely fashion, 
data entry delays sometimes occur, which may 
affect statistics. 

The mid-year crime rates per 1,000 residents are 
estimated by multiplying the number of crimes 
reported between January and June by two and 
dividing that number by the population which has 
been divided by 1,000. 

The statistics presented in this CJ Bulletin include 
crime rates and numbers for San Diego County and 
individual jurisdictions for the first half of 2015. 
Comparisons are made to prior years. The number 
and type of crimes that are reported can be 
influenced by several factors, including the degree 
of opportunity to commit crimes in a given 
jurisdiction, which can be related to the amount of 
commercial land use and ease of access to the area. 

Crime statistics for January through December 
2015 are expected to be available in April 2016. If 
you have any questions about these numbers, 
please contact the Criminal Justice Research 
Division at (619) 699-1900. For more information 
about the SANDAG Criminal Justice Clearinghouse, 
please visit our Web site at sandag.org/cj. 

http://www.sandag.org/cj
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Figure 3 

Annualized Violent Crime Rate 
Mid-Year 2005-2015 

NOTES: The violent crime rate includes reported  homicides, rapes, robberies, and aggravated assaults. The 
definition of rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years.  
 
SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates, January 2014
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Figure 4 
Annualized Property Crime Rate 

Mid-Year 2005-2015 
 

NOTES: The property crime rate includes reported  burglaries, larceny thefts, and motor vehicle thefts.  
 
SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates, January 2014 
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Table 1 
FBI INDEX OFFENSES 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Violent Crime      

Homicide 51 39 43 -16% 10% 

Rape 298 377 511 N/A N/A 

Robbery 1,445 1,331 1,338 -7% 1% 

Aggravated Assault 3,527 3,655 3,443 -- -- 

Total Violent Crimes 5,321 5,402 5,335 -- -- 
Property Crime      

Burglary – Total  6,074   5,744   5,021  -17% -13% 

Residential  3,751   3,568   3,176  -15% -11% 

Non-Residential  2,323   2,176   1,845  -21% -15% 

Larceny - Total  19,675   19,941   20,651  5% 4% 

Over $400  7,853   7,959   8,288  6% 4% 

$400 and Under  11,822   11,982   12,363  5% 3% 

Motor Vehicle Theft 5,232 5,003 4,777 -9% -5% 

Total Property Crimes  30,981   30,688   30,449  -2% -1% 

TOTAL FBI INDEX  36,302  36,090  35,784 -1% -1% 

TOTAL CCI 16,627 16,149 15,133 -9% -6% 

NOTES: The FBI Index of crimes includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault in the violent category; and burglary, larceny, and 
motor vehicle theft in the property category. The definition of rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior 
years. The California Crime Index (CCI) includes all FBI Index offenses except larceny.  

SOURCE: SANDAG 
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Table 2 
ANNUALIZED FBI INDEX CRIME RATES PER 1,000 POPULATION BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad 18.57 18.06 20.26 9% 12% 

Chula Vista 22.13 20.63 19.74 -11% -4% 

Coronado 19.38 27.67 16.31 -16% -41% 

El Cajon 29.53 26.96 25.2 -15% -7% 

Escondido 24.87 25.47 25.92 4% 2% 

La Mesa 31.47 34.1 32.36 3% -5% 

National City 36.74 33.24 31.66 -14% -5% 

Oceanside 25.07 26.43 28.85 15% 9% 

San Diego 25.41 24.3 24.7 -3% 2% 

Sheriff - Total 17.31 16.53 15.3 -12% -7% 

Del Mar 46.87 29.29 43.46 -7% 48% 

Encinitas 17.28 17.42 17.71 2% 2% 

Imperial Beach 21.94 19.64 15.45 -30% -21% 

Lemon Grove 20.83 28.31 22.6 8% -20% 

Poway 14.1 10.78 11.11 -21% 3% 

San Marcos 17.62 16.88 18.94 7% 12% 

Santee 18.89 19.25 17.02 -10% -12% 

Solana Beach 19.65 17.1 22.29 13% 30% 

Vista 23.47 23.47 22.87 -3% -3% 

Unincorporated 14.51 13.41 11.56 -20% -14% 

4S Ranch 8.31 6.69 5.98 -28% -11% 

Alpine 16.16 12.9 9.38 -42% -27% 

Fallbrook  15.91 17.78 13.89 -13% -22% 

Lakeside 19.9 15.61 12.91 -35% -17% 

Ramona 14.29 9.51 7.38 -48% -22% 

Spring Valley 16.19 15.37 14.58 -10% -5% 

Valley Center 16.5 16.95 13.91 -16% -18% 

TOTAL  23.30 22.60 22.40 -4% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft. The definition 
of rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the 
unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that 
includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that were determined to have 
occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the 
Sheriff's "other" category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it 
included the San Diego County Administration building and surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, 
Lakeside, Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the unincorporated areas for which crime data are not individually shown 
(Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, 
Santee, and Vista). The annualized crime rate per 1,000 population reflects the number of incidents reported in the first six months of the 
year, times two, divided by the population which has been divided by 1,000. Populations used to compute crime rates reflect the most 
current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, January 2014. 

SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates January 2014 
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Table 3 
ANNUALIZED FBI INDEX VIOLENT CRIME RATES PER 1,000 POPULATION BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad 1.48 1.83 1.60 8% -13% 

Chula Vista 2.74 2.28 2.48 -9% 9% 

Coronado 0.69 0.51 1.28 -- -- 

El Cajon 5.00 3.71 3.12 -38% -16% 

Escondido 3.17 3.33 3.67 16% 10% 

La Mesa 3.97 3.23 3.16 -20% -2% 

National City 6.58 4.55 6.20 -6% 36% 

Oceanside 3.58 3.95 3.66 2% -7% 

San Diego 3.79 3.85 4.23 12% 10% 

Sheriff - Total 3.03 3.05 2.20 -27% -28% 

Del Mar 1.91 4.72 1.89 -- -- 

Encinitas 2.27 1.96 1.90 -17% -3% 

Imperial Beach 4.69 3.82 2.02 -57% -47% 

Lemon Grove 5.19 4.86 5.17 <-1% 6% 

Poway 2.25 1.92 0.74 -67% -62% 

San Marcos 2.32 2.22 2.11 -9% -5% 

Santee 2.29 2.51 1.61 -30% -36% 

Solana Beach 2.78 1.22 0.92 -- -- 

Vista 4.14 3.91 3.06 -26% -22% 

Unincorporated 2.34 2.57 1.94 -17% -25% 

4S Ranch 0.80 0.98 0.27 -- -- 

Alpine 2.18 2.35 1.10 -49% -53% 

Fallbrook  2.70 2.87 2.57 -5% -11% 

Lakeside 3.54 3.74 2.13 -40% -43% 

Ramona 1.95 1.91 1.31 -33% -31% 

Spring Valley 3.94 2.89 3.17 -20% 9% 

Valley Center 4.47 4.48 2.32 -48% -48% 

TOTAL  3.42 3.38 3.34 -2% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft. The definition 
of rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the 
unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that 
includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that were determined to have 
occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the 
Sheriff's "other" category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it 
included the San Diego County Administration building and surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, 
Lakeside, Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the unincorporated areas for which crime data are not individually shown 
(Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, 
Santee, and Vista). The annualized crime rate per 1,000 population reflects the number of incidents reported in the first six months of the 
year, times two, divided by the population which has been divided by 1,000. Populations used to compute crime rates reflect the most 
current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, January 2014. 

SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates January 2014 
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Table 4 
ANNUALIZED FBI INDEX PROPERTY CRIME RATES PER 1,000 POPULATION BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad 17.09 16.23 18.66 9% 15% 

Chula Vista 19.39 18.35 17.26 -11% -6% 

Coronado 18.69 27.16 15.03 -20% -45% 

El Cajon 24.52 23.25 22.08 -10% -5% 

Escondido 21.70 22.14 22.24 2% <1% 

La Mesa 27.50 30.87 29.20 6% -5% 

National City 30.16 28.70 25.46 -16% -11% 

Oceanside 21.48 22.48 25.19 17% 12% 

San Diego 21.62 20.45 20.47 -5% <1% 

Sheriff - Total 14.28 13.48 13.10 -8% -3% 

Del Mar 44.95 24.56 41.57 -8% 69% 

Encinitas 15.01 15.46 15.82 5% 2% 

Imperial Beach 17.25 15.82 13.42 -22% -15% 

Lemon Grove 15.64 23.45 17.43 11% -26% 

Poway 11.85 8.86 10.37 -12% 17% 

San Marcos 15.30 14.66 16.83 10% 15% 

Santee 16.60 16.74 15.41 -7% -8% 

Solana Beach 16.86 15.88 21.38 27% 35% 

Vista 19.33 19.56 19.81 2% 1% 

Unincorporated 12.17 10.84 9.63 -21% -11% 

4S Ranch 7.51 5.80 5.71 -24% -2% 

Alpine 13.98 10.55 8.28 -41% -22% 

Fallbrook  13.21 14.91 11.32 -14% -24% 

Lakeside 16.36 11.86 10.78 -34% -9% 

Ramona 12.33 7.60 6.07 -51% -20% 

Spring Valley 12.25 12.48 11.41 -7% -9% 

Valley Center 12.03 12.47 11.59 -4% -7% 

TOTAL FBI INDEX PROPERTY 19.89 19.21 19.06 -4% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft. "Sheriff-
Total" includes the contract cities and the unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime 
reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported 
to the Sheriff that were determined to have occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a location for which jurisdiction could not be 
determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's "other" category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community 
College District; and in May 2014, it included the San Diego County Administration building and surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" 
includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, Lakeside, Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the unincorporated areas for which 
crime data are not individually shown (Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial Beach, 
Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, Santee, and Vista). The annualized crime rate per 1,000 population reflects the number of incidents 
reported in the first six months of the year, times two, divided by the population which has been divided by 1,000. Populations used to 
compute crime rates reflect the most current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, January 2014. 

SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates January 2014 
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Table 5 
FBI INDEX CRIMES BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad  988   995   1,116  13% 12% 

Chula Vista  2,722   2,642   2,528  -7% -4% 

Coronado  226   324   191  -15% -41% 

El Cajon  1,476   1,365   1,276  -14% -7% 

Escondido  1,803   1,873   1,906  6% 2% 

La Mesa  912   1,002   951  4% -5% 

National City  1,078   987   940  -13% -5% 

Oceanside  2,105   2,262   2,469  17% 9% 

San Diego  16,642   16,350   16,621  <-1% 2% 

Sheriff - Total  7,469   7,351   6,802  -9% -7% 

Del Mar  98   62   92  -6% 48% 

Encinitas  517   533   542  5% 2% 

Imperial Beach  290   262   206  -29% -21% 

Lemon Grove  265   367   293  11% -20% 

Poway  339   264   272  -20% 3% 

San Marcos  745   761   854  15% 12% 

Santee  511   537   475  -7% -12% 

Solana Beach  127   112   146  15% 30% 

Vista  1,106   1,128   1,099  -1% -3% 

Unincorporated  3,288   3,131   2,700  -18% -14% 

4S Ranch  73   76   67  -8% -12% 

Alpine  230   187   136  -41% -27% 

Fallbrook   413   471   368  -11% -22% 

Lakeside  523   417   345  -34% -17% 

Ramona  256   174   135  -47% -22% 

Spring Valley  583   563   534  -8% -5% 

Valley Center  203   212   174  -14% -18% 

Other Sheriff  183   194   123  -33% -37% 

California Highway Patrol  72   45   65  -10% 44% 

Calif. State University San Marcos  16   31   38  -- 23% 

San Diego State University  269   254   243  -10% -4% 

University of California San Diego  303   265   276  -9% 4% 

San Diego Harbor Police  203   309   347  71% 12% 

California State Parks  18   35   15  -- -- 

TOTAL FBI  36,302   36,090   35,784  -1% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft. The definition of 
rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the 
unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that 
includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that were determined to have occurred 
in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's "other" 
category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it included the San Diego 
County Administration building and surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, Lakeside, Ramona, Spring 
Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the unincorporated areas for which crime data are not individually shown (Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, 
Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, Santee, and Vista). The annualized crime 
rate per 1,000 population reflects the number of incidents reported in the first six months of the year, times two, divided by the population 
which has been divided by 1,000. Percent changes are not presented if either comparison number used to compute the crime rate equals 30 or 
less. Populations used to compute crime rates reflect the most current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, January 2014. 

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 6 
FBI INDEX VIOLENT BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad  79   101   88  11% -13% 

Chula Vista  337   292   318  -6% 9% 

Coronado  8   6   15  -- -- 

El Cajon  250   188   158  -37% -16% 

Escondido  230   245   270  17% 10% 

La Mesa  115   95   93  -19% -2% 

National City  193   135   184  -5% 36% 

Oceanside  301   338   313  4% -7% 

San Diego  2,482   2,591   2,845  15% 10% 

Sheriff - Total  1,307   1,355   978  -25% -28% 

Del Mar  4   10   4  -- -- 

Encinitas  68   60   58  -15% -3% 

Imperial Beach  62   51   27  -- -- 

Lemon Grove  66   63   67  2% 6% 

Poway  54   47   18  -- -- 

San Marcos  98   100   95  -3% -5% 

Santee  62   70   45  -27% -36% 

Solana Beach  18   8   6  -- -- 

Vista  195   188   147  -25% -22% 

Unincorporated  531   600   452  -15% -25% 

4S Ranch  7   11   3  -- -- 

Alpine  31   34   16  -- -- 

Fallbrook   70   76   68  -3% -11% 

Lakeside  93   100   57  -39% -43% 

Ramona  35   35   24  -- -- 

Spring Valley  142   106   116  -18% 9% 

Valley Center  55   56   29  -- -- 

Other Sheriff  149   158   59  -60% -63% 

California Highway Patrol  2   6   7  -- -- 

Calif. State University San Marcos  2   1   2  -- -- 

San Diego State University  8   18   17  -- -- 

University of California San Diego  3   2   6  -- -- 

San Diego Harbor Police  3   29   41  -- -- 

California State Parks  1   -     -    -- -- 

TOTAL VIOLENT OFFENSES  5,321   5,402   5,335  <1% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Violent Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault. The definition of rape changed in 2015, limiting the 
ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the unincorporated area served by the San Diego 
County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts 
staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that were determined to have occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a 
location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's "other" category also included crimes occurring in 
the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it included the San Diego County Administration building and 
surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, Lakeside, Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as 
the unincorporated areas for which crime data are not individually shown (Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of 
Encinitas, Imperial Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, Santee, and Vista). The annualized crime rate per 1,000 population reflects the 
number of incidents reported in the first six months of the year, times two, divided by the population which has been divided by 1,000. Percent 
changes are not presented if either comparison number used to compute the crime rate equals 30 or less. Populations used to compute crime 
rates reflect the most current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, January 2014. 

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 7 
FBI INDEX PROPERTY CRIMES BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 

 
Change 

  2011 2014 2015 2011-2015 2014-2015 
Carlsbad 909 894 1,028 13% 15% 

Chula Vista 2,385 2,350 2,210 -7% -6% 

Coronado 218 318 176 -19% -45% 

El Cajon 1,226 1,177 1,118 -9% -5% 

Escondido 1,573 1,628 1,636 4% <1% 

La Mesa 797 907 858 8% -5% 

National City 885 852 756 -15% -11% 

Oceanside 1,804 1,924 2,156 20% 12% 

San Diego 14,160 13,759 13,776 -3% <1% 

Sheriff - Total 6,162 5,996 5,824 -5% -3% 

Del Mar 94 52 88 -6% 69% 

Encinitas 449 473 484 8% 2% 

Imperial Beach 228 211 179 -21% -15% 

Lemon Grove 199 304 226 14% -26% 

Poway 285 217 254 -11% 17% 

San Marcos 647 661 759 17% 15% 

Santee 449 467 430 -4% -8% 

Solana Beach 109 104 140 28% 35% 

Vista 911 940 952 5% 1% 

Unincorporated 2,757 2,531 2,248 -18% -11% 

4S Ranch 66 65 64 -3% -2% 

Alpine 199 153 120 -40% -22% 

Fallbrook  343 395 300 -13% -24% 

Lakeside 430 317 288 -33% -9% 

Ramona 221 139 111 -50% -20% 

Spring Valley 441 457 418 -5% -9% 

Valley Center 148 156 145 -2% -7% 

Other Sheriff 34 36 64 88% 78% 

California Highway Patrol 70 39 58 -17% 49% 

Calif. State University San Marcos 14 30 36 -- 20% 

San Diego State University  261 236 226 -13% -4% 

University of California San Diego  300  263 270 -10% 3% 

San Diego Harbor Police  200  280 306 53% 9% 

California State Parks  17  35 15 -- -% 

TOTAL PROPERTY OFFENSES 30,981 30,688 30,449 -2% -1% 

NOTES: The FBI Property Index includes burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the 
unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department, as well as crime reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that 
includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that were determined to have 
occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or at a location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's 
"other" category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it included the 
San Diego County Administration building and surrounding park area. "Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, Lakeside, 
Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the unincorporated areas for which crime data are not individually shown (Campo, Julian, 
Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, Santee, and Vista). The 
annualized crime rate per 1,000 population reflects the number of incidents reported in the first six months of the year, times two, divided by 
the population which has been divided by 1,000. Percent changes are not presented if either comparison number used to compute the crime 
rate equals 30 or less. Populations used to compute crime rates reflect the most current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, 
January 2014. 

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 8 
NUMBER OF CRIMES BY OFFENSE 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2005 - 2015 

  Homicide Rape Robbery 
Aggravated 

Assault 

Total 
Violent 

Crime 

Residential 
Burglary 

Non- 
Residential 

Burglary 

Total 
Burglary 

Larceny 
Over 
$400 

Larceny 
$400 & 
Under 

Total 
Larceny 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft 

Total 
Property 

Crime 

FBI 
Crime 
Index 

Calif. 
Crime 
Index 

As of Dec. 
2014 

Population 

2005 43 405 1,856 4,306 6,610 4,813 3,712 8,525 10,134 17,459 27,593 12,504 48,622 55,232 27,639 2,966,783 

2006 66 364 2,074 4,327 6,741 4,553 3,855 8,408 9,951 16,172 26,123 11,901 46,432 53,173 27,050 2,976,492 

2007 53 321 2,153 4,072 6,599 4,590 3,730 8,320 9,591 15,715 25,306 12,047 45,673 52,272 26,966 2,998,477 

2008 49 405 1,969 3,778 6,201 4,693 3,678 8,371 9,341 14,504 23,845 10,186 42,402 48,603 24,758 3,032,689 

2009 39 369 1,931 3,917 6,256 4,460 2,703 7,163 7,578 13,354 20,932 7,109 35,204 41,460 20,528 3,064,436 

2010 31 336 1,679 3,759 5,805 4,598 2,361 6,959 8,023 13,315 21,338 6,474 34,771 40,576 19,238 3,095,313 

2011 51 398 1,445 3,527 5,321 3,751 2,323 6,074 7,853 11,822 19,675 5,232 30,981 36,302 16,627 3,115,810 

2012 64 377 1,529 3,843 5,813 4,613 2,233 6,846 8,489 12,569 21,058 5,716 33,620 39,433 18,375 3,128,734 

2013 41 314 1,473 3,605 5,433 4,291 2,630 6,921 9,469 12,970 22,439 5,655 35,015 40,448 18,009 3,154,574 

2014 39 377 1,331 3,655 5,402 3,568 2,176 5,744 7,959 11,982 19,941 5,003 30,688 36,090 16,149 3,194,362 

2015 43 511 1,338 3,443 5,335 3,176 1,845 5,021 8,288 12,363 20,651 4,777 30,449 35,784 15,133 3,194,362 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault in the violent category and burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft in the property category. The 
definition of rape changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. The California Crime Index (CCI) includes all FBI Index crimes except larceny. 

SOURCE: SANDAG 



16 

Table 9 
NUMBER OF CRIMES BY OFFENSE BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011 

 
Homicide Rape Robbery 

Aggravated 
Assault 

Residential 
Burglary 

Non- 
Residential 

Burglary 

Total 
Burglary 

Larceny 
Over 
$400 

Larceny 
$400 and 

Under 

Total 
Larceny 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft 

Arson 
FBI 

Crime 
Index 

Calif. 
Crime 
Index 

Carlsbad 3 4 13 59 139 63 202 258 382 640 67 1 988 348 
Chula Vista 5 14 115 203 211 137 348 536 1,111 1,647 390 15 2,722 1,075 
Coronado - - 3 5 20 10 30 54 108 162 26 - 226 64 
El Cajon - 20 93 137 131 122 253 264 488 752 221 10 1,476 724 
Escondido 2 12 73 143 130 80 210 396 684 1,080 283 7 1,803 723 
La Mesa 1 6 48 60 71 81 152 153 385 538 107 3 912 374 
National City 1 6 64 122 42 95 137 158 358 516 232 3 1,078 562 
Oceanside 4 30 84 183 284 82 366 430 865 1,295 143 12 2,105 810 
San Diego 25 130 688 1,639 1,798 987 2,785 3,757 4,828 8,585 2,790 82 16,642 8,057 
Sheriff - Total 10 71 261 965 911 627 1,538 1,520 2,207 3,727 897 29 7,469 3,742 

Del Mar - - - 4 7 9 16 40 32 72 6 - 98 26 
Encinitas - 5 10 53 83 34 117 139 157 296 36 - 517 221 
Imperial Beach - 2 9 51 44 9 53 36 75 111 64 1 290 179 
Lemon Grove - 1 17 48 29 21 50 35 63 98 51 - 265 167 
Poway - 5 8 41 30 37 67 81 119 200 18 1 339 139 
San Marcos - 4 31 63 67 73 140 142 280 422 85 4 745 323 
Santee 1 2 20 39 38 49 87 104 202 306 56 2 511 205 
Solana Beach - 1 6 11 19 14 33 34 36 70 6 - 127 57 
Vista - 11 57 127 104 100 204 180 373 553 154 6 1,106 553 
Unincorporated 8 37 102 384 488 276 764 724 850 1,574 419 15 3,288 1,714 

4S Ranch - 1 3 3 14 7 21 23 18 41 4 - 73 32 
Alpine - 2 3 26 32 13 45 65 67 132 22 1 230 98 
Fallbrook 1 6 12 51 52 30 82 91 143 234 27 4 413 179 
Lakeside 3 3 17 70 60 30 90 128 139 267 73 - 523 256 
Ramona - 2 5 28 25 39 64 54 74 128 29 - 256 128 
Spring Valley 1 5 30 106 85 49 134 73 106 179 128 - 583 404 
Valley Center - 3 7 45 21 19 40 43 49 92 16 1 203 111 

Other Sheriff 1 3 1 144 2 5 7 5 20 25 2 - 183 158 
California Highway Patrol - - - 2 - 1 1 8 19 27 42 - 72 45 
Calif. State University San Marcos - - 1 1 - 3 3 6 5 11 - - 16 5 
San Diego State University - 3 1 4 8 12 20 71 149 220 21 - 269 49 
University of California San Diego - 2 - 1 4 18 22 100 165 265 13 3 303 38 
San Diego Harbor Police - - 1 2 2 3 5 136 59 195 - - 203 8 
California State Parks - - - 1 - 2 2 6 9 15 - - 18 3 
TOTAL 51 298 1,445 3,527 3,751 2,323 6,074 7,853 11,822 19,675 5,232 165 36,302 16,627 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault in the violent category and burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft in the property category. The California Crime Index 
(CCI) includes all FBI Index crimes except larceny. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the unincorporated area served by the Sheriff, as well as crimes reported in the Sheriff's "other" category that 
included the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or a location for which jurisdiction could not be 
determined.  

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 10 
NUMBER OF CRIMES BY OFFENSE BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2014 

 
Homicide Rape Robbery 

Aggravated 
Assault 

Residential 
Burglary 

Non- 
Residential 

Burglary 

Total 
Burglary 

Larceny 
Over 
$400 

Larceny 
$400 and 

Under 

Total 
Larceny 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft 

Arson 
FBI 

Crime 
Index 

Calif. 
Crime 
Index 

Carlsbad 1 8 22 70 116 72 188 280 375 655 51 2 995 340 
Chula Vista 3 20 107 162 206 107 313 582 1,023 1,605 432 21 2,642 1,037 
Coronado 0 1 0 5 23 6 29 149 114 263 26 1 324 61 
El Cajon 2 11 83 92 104 99 203 244 562 806 168 4 1,365 559 
Escondido 0 11 69 165 160 100 260 384 679 1,063 305 10 1,873 810 
La Mesa 0 7 31 57 101 53 154 219 438 657 96 3 1,002 345 
National City 2 11 53 69 46 78 124 157 330 487 241 6 987 500 
Oceanside 2 28 84 224 215 90 305 480 937 1,417 202 19 2,262 845 
San Diego 19 183 635 1,754 1,720 927 2,647 3,757 4,758 8,515 2,597 110 16,350 7,835 
Sheriff - Total 10 87 236 1,022 859 590 1,449 1,378 2,339 3,717 830 37 7,351 3,634 

Del Mar 0 1 0 9 10 5 15 25 11 36 1 0 62 26 
Encinitas 0 8 12 40 50 49 99 132 199 331 43 0 533 202 
Imperial Beach 0 3 9 39 35 8 43 41 82 123 45 2 262 139 
Lemon Grove 0 2 18 43 55 29 84 33 136 169 51 1 367 198 
Poway 0 2 8 37 20 31 51 47 104 151 15 1 264 113 
San Marcos 1 3 21 75 60 64 124 126 313 439 98 6 761 322 
Santee 0 6 9 55 21 31 52 101 266 367 48 3 537 170 
Solana Beach 0 1 4 3 13 17 30 37 31 68 6 0 112 44 
Vista 1 20 55 112 93 68 161 229 408 637 142 5 1,128 491 
Unincorporated 8 38 90 464 499 282 781 604 780 1,384 366 19 3,131 1,747 

4S Ranch 0 1 3 7 15 9 24 20 16 36 5 0 76 40 
Alpine 3 1 5 25 22 10 32 44 53 97 24 0 187 90 
Fallbrook 2 7 12 55 73 76 149 94 108 202 44 0 471 269 
Lakeside 0 11 10 79 44 32 76 67 137 204 37 0 417 213 
Ramona 0 1 1 33 26 14 40 43 49 92 7 0 174 82 
Spring Valley 0 7 30 69 86 41 127 99 121 220 110 0 563 343 
Valley Center 0 5 7 44 32 19 51 45 37 82 23 0 212 130 

Other Sheriff 0 3 10 145 3 6 9 3 9 12 15 0 194 182 
California Highway Patrol 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 6 4 10 29 0 45 35 
Calif. State University San Marcos 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 12 17 29 0 0 31 2 
San Diego State University 0 5 6 7 12 11 23 63 139 202 11 0 254 52 
University of California San Diego 0 1 1 0 4 10 14 84 156 240 9 1 265 25 
San Diego Harbor Police 0 4 4 21 1 26 27 154 93 247 6 1 309 62 
California State Parks 0 0 0 0 1 6 7 10 18 28 0 1 35 7 
TOTAL 39 377 1,331 3,655 3,568 2,176 5,744 7,959 11,982 19,941 5,003 216 36,090 16,149 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault in the violent category and burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft in the property category. The California Crime Index 
(CCI) includes all FBI Index crimes except larceny. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the unincorporated area served by the Sheriff, as well as crimes reported in the Sheriff's  "other" category that 
includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the Sheriff that occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or a location for which jurisdiction could not be 
determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's "other" category also included crimes occurring in the Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it included the San Diego County 
Administration building and surrounding park area. 

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 11 
NUMBER OF CRIMES BY OFFENSE BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2015 

 
Homicide Rape Robbery 

Aggravated 
Assault 

Residential 
Burglary 

Non- 
Residential 

Burglary 

Total 
Burglary 

Larceny 
Over 
$400 

Larceny 
$400 and 

Under 

Total 
Larceny 

Motor 
Vehicle 
Theft 

Arson 
FBI 

Crime 
Index 

Calif. 
Crime 
Index 

Carlsbad 0 15 18 55 131 57 188 316 466 782 58 5 1,116 334 
Chula Vista 2 30 121 165 223 82 305 590 921 1,511 394 17 2,528 1,017 
Coronado 0 2 0 13 12 14 26 57 86 143 7 1 191 48 
El Cajon 0 25 42 91 88 91 179 244 522 766 173 8 1,276 510 
Escondido 5 30 89 146 120 98 218 373 730 1,103 315 7 1,906 803 
La Mesa 2 8 28 55 94 50 144 193 408 601 113 1 951 350 
National City 0 8 87 89 47 41 88 172 355 527 141 8 940 413 
Oceanside 6 33 102 172 150 114 264 562 1,104 1,666 226 9 2,469 803 
San Diego 17 253 659 1,916 1,641 794 2,435 3,876 5,022 8,898 2,443 104 16,621 7,723 
Sheriff - Total 10 97 183 688 649 451 1,100 1,566 2,316 3,882 842 33 6,802 2,920 

Del Mar 0 1 0 3 10 7 17 46 22 68 3 1 92 24 
Encinitas 0 5 13 40 52 39 91 163 185 348 45 1 542 194 
Imperial Beach 0 3 4 20 16 14 30 49 69 118 31 0 206 88 
Lemon Grove 0 6 26 35 14 9 23 33 127 160 43 2 293 133 
Poway 1 4 3 10 29 22 51 81 110 191 12 1 272 81 
San Marcos 1 10 18 66 68 65 133 167 322 489 137 1 854 365 
Santee 1 4 10 30 20 23 43 108 254 362 25 2 475 113 
Solana Beach 0 1 1 4 18 12 30 50 46 96 14 2 146 50 
Vista 1 15 31 100 97 64 161 232 393 625 166 3 1,099 474 
Unincorporated 6 44 75 327 325 188 513 609 764 1,373 362 20 2,700 1,327 

4S Ranch 0 1 0 2 17 6 23 21 13 34 7 0 67 33 
Alpine 0 1 0 15 22 7 29 33 40 73 18 0 136 63 
Fallbrook 0 3 8 57 37 33 70 79 127 206 24 0 368 162 
Lakeside 0 5 14 38 29 37 66 74 110 184 38 0 345 161 
Ramona 0 5 2 17 19 4 23 36 42 78 10 0 135 57 
Spring Valley 0 13 31 72 56 28 84 95 134 229 105 0 534 305 
Valley Center 0 5 4 20 20 17 37 48 42 90 18 0 174 84 

Other Sheriff 0 4 2 53 0 8 8 28 24 52 4 0 123 71 
California Highway Patrol 0 0 0 7 1 1 2 1 17 18 38 0 65 47 
Calif. State University San Marcos 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 12 23 35 0 0 38 3 
San Diego State University 0 6 3 8 10 9 19 44 149 193 14 0 243 50 
University of California San Diego 0 1 1 4 6 17 23 100 137 237 10 0 276 39 
San Diego Harbor Police 1 1 5 34 2 23 25 178 102 280 1 2 347 67 
California State Parks 0 0 0 0 1 3 4 4 5 9 2 0 15 6 
TOTAL 43 511 1,338 3,443 3,176 1,845 5,021 8,288 12,363 20,651 4,777 195 35,784 15,133 

NOTES: The FBI Crime Index includes homicide, rape, robbery, and aggravated assault in the violent category and burglary, larceny, and motor vehicle theft in the property category. The definition of rape 
changed in 2015, limiting the ability to make valid comparisons to prior years. The California Crime Index (CCI) includes all FBI Index crimes except larceny. "Sheriff-Total" includes the contract cities and the 
unincorporated area served by the Sheriff, as well as crimes reported in the Sheriff's  "other" category that includes the Sheriff's detention facilities, courts staffed by the Sheriff, and crimes reported to the 
Sheriff that occurred in a city not served by the Sheriff or a location for which jurisdiction could not be determined. As of September 2013, the Sheriff's "other" category included crimes occurring in the 
Grossmont/Cuyamaca Community College District; and in May 2014, it included the San Diego County Administration building and surrounding park area.  

SOURCE: SANDAG  
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Table 12 
POPULATION BY JURISDICTION 

San Diego Region, Mid-Year 2011, 2014, and 2015 
  2011 2014-2015 2011-2015 
Carlsbad 106,403 110,169 4% 

Chula Vista 245,987 256,139 4% 

Coronado 23,329 23,419 <1% 

El Cajon 99,981 101,256 1% 

Escondido 144,991 147,095 1% 

La Mesa 57,969 58,769 1% 

National City 58,688 59,381 1% 

Oceanside 167,943 171,183 2% 

San Diego 1,309,784 1,345,895 3% 

Sheriff - Total 863,084 889,299 3% 

Del Mar 4,182 4,234 1% 

Encinitas 59,827 61,204 2% 

Imperial Beach 26,437 26,675 1% 

Lemon Grove 25,445 25,928 2% 

Poway 48,088 48,979 2% 

San Marcos 84,577 90,170 7% 

Santee 54,102 55,806 3% 

Solana Beach 12,928 13,099 1% 

Vista 94,267 96,120 2% 

Unincorporated 453,231 467,084 3% 

4S Ranch 17,567 22,413 28% 

Alpine 28,465 28,991 2% 

Fallbrook  51,922 52,995 2% 

Lakeside 52,571 53,436 2% 

Ramona 35,836 36,593 2% 

Spring Valley 72,029 73,253 2% 

Valley Center 24,609 25,020 2% 

Camp Pendleton 37,651 31,757 -16% 

TOTAL  3,115,810 3,194,362 3% 

NOTES: Populations used to compute crime rates reflect the most current finalized California Department of Finance estimates, 
January 2014. "Sheriff-Total" includes contract cities and the unincorporated area served by the San Diego County Sheriff's 
Department. Camp Pendleton population is excluded from Sheriff's unincorporated area and included in the region total. 
"Unincorporated" includes 4S Ranch, Alpine, Fallbrook, Lakeside, Ramona, Spring Valley, and Valley Center, as well as the 
unincorporated areas not shown (Campo, Julian, Pine Valley, Ranchita, and the unincorporated areas of Encinitas, Imperial 
Beach, Lemon Grove, Poway, San Marcos, Santee, and Vista). 

SOURCES: California Department of Finance; SANDAG Demographic/Economic Estimates January 2014 
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